
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033227-2025 

Contract

CVL Transformation - Rhymney Valley Line
Electrification

Transport for Wales

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-033227

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-054ef4  

Published 18 June 2025, 12:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Transport for Wales

3 Llys Cadwyn, Taff Street

Pontypridd

CF37 4TH

Email

Procurement@tfw.wales

Telephone

+44 2921673434

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033227-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033227-2025
mailto:Procurement@tfw.wales


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://tfw.wales

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA50685

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Rail

http://tfw.wales
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA50685


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CVL Transformation - Rhymney Valley Line Electrification

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45234100 - Railway construction works

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Design and Construction of the electrification of the Rhymney Valley, Coryton and Cardiff
Bay Lines

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £33,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45234100 - Railway construction works

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 7

Procurement of a supplier to undertake the design and construction of overhead line
equipment for the Rhymney Valley, Coryton and Cardiff Bay lines.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 65%

Price - Weighting: 35% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

Accelerated procedure

Justification:

Prior Information Notice (PIN) with OJEU reference 2022/5 136-390772 for reduction of
time limits was issued on 18th July 2022.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 180-510896

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 April 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:510896-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Seilwaith Amey Cymru / Amey Infrastructure Wales Limited

Transport for Wales Infrastructure Hub , Treforest Industrial Estatec, PONTYPRIDD

Pontypridd

CF37 5UT

Telephone

+44 7745122620

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £33,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £33,000,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:152412)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-07T07:13:18+0100
	TCPDF




